
C I T Y O F O A K L A N D _ 
AGENDA REPORT .,„. . J^u^'^\^ -. cif.''-> 

TO: Office ofthe City Administrator 
ATTN: Deborah A. Edgerly 
FROM: Community and Economic Development Agency 
DATE: April 22, 2008 

RE: Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator, Or Her Designee, To Reject All 
Bids For The SI'** Avenue Library Project, Re-Bid The Project, And Award A 
Construction Contract To NBC General Contractors Corporation In The 
Amount Of Eight Million Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars 
($8,320,000.00) And To Accept And Appropriate Four Hundred Ninety-Seven 
Thousand Sixty-Five Dollars ($497,065.00) From The Oakland Unified School 
District For The Project 

SUMMARY 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator, or her designee, to reject all 
bids for the 81^' Avenue Library Project ("project"), re-bid the project, and award a construction 
contract to NBC General Contractors Corporation ("NBC") for the 81̂ ^ Avenue Library Project 
(C274410) in the amount of $8,320,000.00. Five bids were received on January 7, 2008 for the 
construction ofthe new 22,700 square feet community library at the corner of 8P' Avenue and 
Rudsdale Street in east Oakland. Because of a significant error in a subcontractor quote 
impacting the four lowest bids, and because the fifth bid exceeded the engineer's estimate, it was 
determined that it was in the City's best interest to reject all bids and to re-bid the project. The 
project was re-bid on March 3, 2008 and three bids were received. NBC is the lowest responsive 
and responsible bidder and its bid exceeds the City's local business and employment program 
requirements. 

The resolution also requests authorization to accept and appropriate $497,065.00 from the 
Oakland Unified School District (District) as contribution toward the construction costs ofthe 
new library. Developed in partnership with the District, the new community library will also 
serve as the school library for two autonomous elementary schools with which it shares a 
campus. Funds are available for this construction contract. The project is located in Council 
District 7. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The resolution will authorize a construction contract for $8,320,000.00 with NBC. The 
resolution also authorizes acceptance and appropriation of a $497,065.00 grant contribution from 
the Oakland Unified School District. A joint use cooperative agreement between the City and 
the District regarding this library project, executed January 2004 and amended June 2007, 
stipulates that the District will contribute $250,000.00 for pro-rata share of library common space 
and $247,065.00 for site development costs, for a total contribution of $497,065.00. The funds 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

April 22, 2008 



Deborah Edgerly 
CEDA: 81" Ave Branch Library Page 2 

will be appropriated in Library Grants Fund (2993), Project Number TBD, Capital Project 
Management Organization (92270). 

NBC's bid of $8,320,000.00 is below engineer's estimate of $9,100,000.00. There are sufficient 
funds for the work. The table below summarizes funding allocated for the construction contract, 
including contingency. 

1. $5,685,450 Proposition 14 State Grant (2148), Project No. C274410, Capital Project 
Management Organization (92270); 

2. $2,664,485 Coliseum Redevelopment (7780), Project No. C274420, Capital Project 
Management Organization (92270); 

3. $80,000 County of Alameda (2160), Project No. C274450, Capital Project 
Management Organization (92270); 

4. $100,000 Y&H Soda Grant (7540), Project No. C325118, Capital Project 
Management Organization (92270); 

5. $100,000 Long Foundation (7540), Project No. C325120, Capital Project 
Management Organization (92270); 

6. $73,000 Friends ofOakland Public Library (7540), Project No. C325121, Capital 
Project Management Organization (92270); 

7. $497,065 Oakland Unified School District (2993), Project No. TBD, Capital 
Project Management Organization (92270); 

$9,200,000 TOTAL CONSTRUCTION FUNDING 

In accordance with the Joint Use Agreement, the City will maintain the building interior and 
exterior. The City will be responsible for day-to-day operations, management and supervision of 
the library. The District will be responsible for utility infrastructure serving the library up to the 
lease line and all exterior landscape maintenance, including plantings and the irrigation system. 
Annual building maintenance and custodial costs are estimated between $137,000.00 to 
$171,000.00. Annual library staffing is estimated to cost between $750,000.00 to $810,000.00. 
Annual security staffing is estimated to cost $43,000.00. The Library has begun advanced budget 
planning that currently anticipates managing these annualized costs in the FY 2009-2011 budget 
cycle. 

The public art fee has already been allocated. The Contract Compliance fee will be allocated 
from the project as necessary. 

BACKGROUND 

The Oakland Public Library, in partnership with the Oakland Unified School District, will be 
constructing a new state-of-the-art 22,700 square feet public library. The library is designed in 
accordance with the City's Green Building Ordinance to achieve a Silver rating from the U.S. 
Green Building Council's LEED^'^ (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design) rating 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

April 22, 2008 



Deborah Edgerly 
CEDA: 81'' Ave Branch Library Page 3 

system. Located at 81" Avenue and Rudsdale Street, the library will provide library services for 
the two autonomous elementary schools, ACORN-Wood land Elementary and EnCompass 
Academy, and will serve 11 other nearby schools. In addition, the library will provide teen and 
adult programs and services to the surrounding community, and provide additional services for 
patrons ofthe Brookfield, Elmhurst, Eastmont and Martin Luther King, Jr. neighborhood 
libraries. 

The 81" Avenue Library building will include dedicated spaces such as: family reading alcove; 
children's multipurpose room; teen services area; preschool and parent areas; adult reading room; 
computer lab; copy center; library classroom; and community meeting room. 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 

The Office ofthe City Clerk received five bids for the project on January 7, 2008. After the bid 
opening, a subcontractor whose electrical bid was utilized by four ofthe five prime contractors 
withdrew its bid due to a significant error. The fifth bid was non-responsive because it exceeded 
the engineer's estimate and construction budget. It was determined that it was in the City's best 
interest to reject ail bids and to re-bid the project. 

The project was re-bid on March 3, 2008 and three bids were received. Contractors provided a 
price for the Base Bid and for the Bid Alternate of extending the plant establishment period. The 
resolution recommends awarding the Base Bid and Bid Alternate. The Department of 
Contracting and Purchasing has analyzed the contractor bid data for compliance with the City's 
local business and employment programs. A bid summary is provided in the table below and the 
compliance evaluation is included in Attachment A. The bids from Cal Pacific Construction and 
Sausal Corporation were deemed non-responsive because they did not list any trucking firms. In 
addition, Cal Pacific Construction did not comply with the City's Local and Small Local 
Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) Program. NBC's bid is within the project construction budget and 
exceeds the 20% requirement of L/SLBE Program with 45.37% participation. 

Company 

NBC General . 
Contractors 

Sausal 
Corporation 

Cal Pacific 

Total Bid 
(Base + Alternate) 

$8,320,000.00 

$8,233,000.00 

$7,812,000.00 

LBE 
Participation 

1.08% 

14.34% 

20.85% 

SLBE 
Participation 

44.29% 

16% 

0% 

Total L/SLBE 
Participation 

45.37% 

30.34% 

20.85% 

Company 
Location 

Oakland 

San Leandro 

Pacifica 

The duration ofthe construction work is 308 working days from the date ofthe Notice to 
Proceed. With approval of this resolution, the anticipated start of construction is in Summer 
2008 with completion in Winter 2009. The construction contract specifies $2,000.00 in 
liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract completion time is exceeded. 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

April 22, 2008 



Deborah Edgerly 
CEDA: 81" Ave Branch Library • Page 4 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

Economic: The projects will generate business tax, sales tax, and other revenues for the City for 
work on the project. The projects will provide the opportunity to use local contractors, which 
offer employment to Oakland residents, thereby strengthening the local economy. 

Environmental: The library is the first new city building designed to comply with the City's 
Green Building Ordinance and to achieve a LEED^'^ Silver certification. By incorporating a 
comprehensive set of green building practices and bay-friendly landscaping measures, the new 
library will serve as a model of sustainable design for the community. 

Social Equity: The library will improve the quality of life for Oakland residents by providing 
resources for residents, especially young people, to develop the skills they need to assure equity 
in educational, employment, housing, and community opportunities. 

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS 

The new library will be fully accessible to people with disabilities and senior citizens. All 
physical improvements will comply with the Americans with Disabilities AcL 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

April 22, 2008 



Deborah Edgerly 
CEDA: 81" Ave Branch Library Page 5 

RECOMMENDATIONS AND RATIONALE 

It is recommended that the City Administrator, or her designee, be authorized to reject all bids for 
the 8l" Avenue Library Project, re-bid the project, and award a construction contract to NBC 
General Contractors Corporation for the 8l" Avenue Library Project in the amount of 
$8,320,000.00. NBC is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and has met the City's local 
business and employment program requirements. Their bid is less than the engineer's estimate 
and there are sufficient funds to construct this project. 

It is also recommended to accept and appropriate a contribution of $497,065.00 from the 
Oakland Unified School District toward the construction cost ofthe new library. The library, 
developed in partnership with the District, will also serve as the school library for two 
autonomous elementary schools with which it shares a campus. 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution. 

Respectfully subrattted 

t)AN LINDHEIM 
Director, Community and Economic 
Development Agency 

Reviewed by: 
Michael J. Neary, P.E. 
Deputy Director, Community and Economic 
Development Agency 

Prepared by: 
Calvin Hao, CIP Coordinator 
Project Delivery Division 

APPROVED AND FORWARDED 
TO THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE: 

Office ofthe City Adminktrator 

Attachment A: Dept. of Contracting and Purchasing Memo dated March 18, 2008 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

April 22, 2008 



Memo 

ATTACHMENT A 

CITY I OF 
O A K L A N D 

Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P) 
Division of Social Equity 

To: 
From: 
Through: 
CC: 
Date: 

Re: 

Gwen McComiick - Contract Administration Supen'isor 
Vivian hiinan, Contract Comphance Officer /7 
Deborah Barnes, Director, DC&P^-^-f^'^W^ P € ^ ^ 4 i £ ^ 
Calvin Hao, Project Manager 
March IS, 2008 
C274410 - 81st Avenue Branch Library, Including Bid Alternate No. 1 - Rebid 

On March 7, 2008, the Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P)-- Division of Social Equity 
reviewed three (3) bids received in response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome ofthe 
comphance evaluation for tlie minimum 20% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) 
participation requirement, a preliminary'review for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), 
and a brief over\4ew of the lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local EmployTuent 
Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed City 
of Oakland proj ect. 

RESPONSI\T 

Company 
Name 

NBC General 
Contractors 

Proposed 
Amount 

58,320,000 

Proposed Participation 

Total 
L/SLBE 

45.37% 

LBE 

1.0S% 

SLBE 

44.29% 

L/SLBE 
Trucking 

100% 

Total 
Credited 

45.37% 

Adjusted Bid 
Amount 

S7,9S7,200 

Bid 
Discounts 

4% 

Banked 
Credits 

Eligibility 

0 

EBO 
Compliant? 

Y/N 

N 

Comments: As noted above, NBC Genera] Contractors exceeded the minimum 20% L/SLBE requirement. 
N^C General Contractors is not EBO compliant. They will have to come mto compliance prior to contract 
award. 

NON-RESPONSIVE 

Company 
Name 

Cal Pacific 
Construction 
Sausal 
Corporation 

Proposed Bid 
Amount 

57,912,000 

SS,233,000 

Proposed Participation 

Total 
L/SLBE 

20.85% 

30.34% 

LBE 

20.85% 

14.34% 

SLBE 

0.00% 

16.00% 

L/SLBE 
Trucking 

0% 

0% 

Total 
Credited 

0% 

20% 

Adjusted Bid 
Amount 

NA 

NA 

Bid 
Discounts 

0% 

0% 

Banked 
Credits 

Eligibility 

0 

0 

EBO 
Compliant ? 

Y/N 

N 

N 

Comments: Cal Pacific failed to meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE and the 20%. L/SLBE trucking 
participation requirements. Sausal Corporation met the 20%) L/SLBE participation requirement, however, 
they failed to meet the 20% L/SLBE trucking requirement. Neither firm is EBO compliant. 



Page 2 

For Informational Purposes: 

50% Local Employment Program(LEP)/I5yo Oakland Apprenticeship Program 

The numbers listed below show total project hours; LEP hiring goal; actual resident employment; actual Oakland apprentice work 
hours; the 15% Apprenticeship utilization goal; and difference between the 15% Apprenticeship utilization goal and actual hours 
worked by Oakland apprentices. 

Company Name 

NA 

Tolal Hours 

N 

Resident Hours 

NA 

LEP Goal Hours 

NA 

Oakland Apprentice Hours 

NA 

15% Apprentice Utilization 
Goal 

NA 

15% Apprentice 
Shortfall 

NA 

Comments: No Local Employment Program (LEP) or 15% Apprenticeship Program utilization data is available for NBC General 
Contractors. They have not previously performed work for the City ofOakland.. 

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Vivian Inman at 238-6261. 



DEP.ARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT COMPLL4NCE EN^ALUATION FOR : 

Project No. C274410 

RE: 81st Avenue Branch Librarv, Includln" Bid Alternate No. 1 - Rebid 

CONSULTANT/CONTR.ACTOR: NBC General Contractors Corp 

Engineer's Estimate: 
S9,100,000 

Bid discounted amount: 
$7,987,200 

Contractors' Bid Amount 

$8,320,000 

Discount/Points: 
4% 

Over/Under Engineer's 
Estimate 

-$780,000 

) . U i u LI IC Z.U /o iOL.,ai;Sniai! lu^^ai i e>-juji e i i i C i i i d p j j i j . 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement 
a) % of LBE 
participation 

b) % of SLBE 
participation 

1.08% 

44.29% 

v c q 

YES 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES 

a) Total trucking participation 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? 

(If yes, list the points received) 4% 

5. Additional Comments. 

100% 

YES 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

AAfjpiUVCU Ljy 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept. 

3/17/2008 

Date 

' iJ^a^. - Date:_^Z^)^ 

3 ) ) S7 / /) P. 



LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidder 2-

Pro jec t N a m e : 8 1 s t A v e n u e B r a n ( : h L i b r a r y , I n c l u d i n g B i d A l t e r n 

Pro jec t No. : . • ._ . C 2 7 4 4 1 0 - -

DiBc ip l ine 

PRIME : . :._ 

Site Preparat ion; 

Paving. 

Landscaping •..;;.".,.' 

Fencing . •• ' ' • 

Reljar" ' 

Concrete ' ' -

SIructurai Steel : 

I n s u l a l i o r i ' ..",.'. 

Standing S e a m - ' . - " 

Roofing - ' - ' • 

Door & Hardware : .' 

Windows & Glazing-

Plastering •' ' - . -

Gypsum B o a r d - . : : • " . 

T l l l e : - . ; ' _ . - ' , • • • ' • • • • " • ' : - . ' . 

Acoust ical Ceiling - -

f ^ loor ing- • , '_ ' ' , •-

Painting' • - -•:r.L-;",v 

Toilet Partitions - • 

Signage • • " . . , - • . . 

Lockers " • -,_ 

Fire ExtingljisherV----;' 

Sr iades. ' '• - : • ' ; . 

Elevators' -.•.-.;,;---^^ 

Fire SprinklerSf. '•••'' 

HVAC '-.;;••• •• " ;"" . : 

Boiler 

Truck ing, • . ' - '-_ :'. 

Fire Alarm•••'•-";-,, "/'••' 

Cornet Guards . l -O - - ' 

Book Depository Unit 

Vapor Retarder - - - -,-

Modif ied Roof 

Overhead & Cei l i r ig. ' 

P r ime S. Su t i s 

NBC General Contractors 

Peak Engineering 

A J W Const ruc t ion, 

Ramos.Happy,Yards." •• . 

Tfiorr ipson &-Tt iompson .'• 

CfvlC Steel F a b , ; - . - i " : ; . ' 

Cemex '.;.,".'.,. . ' 

Kwan W b : " ••':•'•--,; • ,--

Apex Insulation -

Kedlak Roof ing , . 

waiterco.--,•,!,•,•;• ,-,•,;"; " 
Adolf G l a s s - - - '• '•:••_• 

Irori Wood , ; . . . ; . ; . - : . . 

Wes te rn Addition;'-•'';•",•,„•„,'., j,.,,̂  

C A f i l e j n s t a l l e r ., • ' ' 

Western Acc3ustlc;::..;-'j.-':} .' 

Kim's Flooring •• •:;•},- '.-••' • ' 

Wal le rs '8 'A l lan t ics 

Norcal Spec ia l i ty - . • 

Modern Signs & Design . 

Consol idaled Partition . , 

B.L. Wi lcox;^ ; .••.•.-.•:.-.'•• 

R e v o D e s l g i i . ; - , 

Ascent.;:.•;.";>;•-•:''-" 

Va lue Fire ' • ' .'-„:. 

Puckarie-';,^:'-•'••• 

Marin Mecl ianical , .,_ 

D Irvin Trucking -.^-'rC-' .-

Simplex Grinoll." ' 

L indsay Ass'6, ' ; 

Hopley Co, i n c . - i ; . . z j ' 

STS,-lni ; . , : . ' • •' -I .. 

Andy's Roofing 

Uni led CA Glass & Door. , , " ; 

Eng inee r ' s Estimate) 

L o c a t i o n 

Oak land 

Oakland ' • ' 

Oakland 

Oakland ..-.'-• ., 

San Lorenzo •' 

Emeryvi l le 

Oakland 

San Francisco ; 

San Francisco-

Liricotn . , -

Wa lnu i C reek , ' . . 

Hayward - ' " • • " ' 

Pleasant Hill . -

San Francisco 

San Jose . 

San Francisco 

Hayward 

Oakland 

San J o s e . - , -7 ' " ' -

Wood land - -

Oakland , 

Whitter 

Tracy ••. -

Sai i Francisco 

San Francisco .. •,-

South San Ftancisc 

San Rafael 

Oak land , .-i-:r."-. 

L ivermore '. 

Stanford . • -; 

Santa Rosa , , .-

Carmichael 

N^ilDilas 

San Francisco . „ 

Cert . 

R lad i . ; 

C B • 

U B . 

C B -

•• C B 

• 'UB 

U B 

• C B 

U B ' 

U B 

U B 

•: U B . -

U B 

. . U B 

••-UB"-

, - U B 

' . : ' U B -

U B . ' 

: U B -

UB-
U B 

C B 

. U B 

U B 

U B . 

- U B • 

U B 

U B . " 

C B 

" . , . U B 

••' U B 

U B 

U B . 

. U B 
. U B 

Proiect Totals 

Requirements: 
The 20% fcqulremenls Is a combinaLion of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE participation. An 
SLBE Rmi can be counted 100% towards actiieving 20'% requf'enienls. 

L e f l e n d LBE = Local Binineis Enlerprlsa 

SLBE - Smill LDCII Bui lnei i Enl«rprise 
Tolil LBE/SLBE » Ail Ccrtiried Locii and Smd' Local Businasiea 
NPLBE ' NonPiDni Local Buslneu Ent«rD[ba -
NPSLBE ' Nonprofit Small Local Buslnesa Enlarpilje 

a t e N o . 1 - R e b i d . 
• 

9.100,000 Under /Over Eng inee rs E s t i m a t e : -780.000 

L B E 

• 9 0 , 0 0 0 

$ 9 0 , 0 0 0 

1 . 0 8 % 

IIBE^IO'V^ 

S L B E 

- . 3 , 5 5 4 , 6 7 1 

2 0 , 5 0 0 

. . 7 4 , 5 2 5 

2 2 , 8 8 0 

" 1 2 , 6 0 0 

$ 3 , 6 8 5 , 1 7 6 

4 4 , 2 9 % 

^ v ' S L B E ' i ^ / a . ^ . -

T o t a l 

1 R F ; R I R F 

3 , 5 5 4 , 6 7 1 

' 2 0 , 5 0 0 

7 4 . 5 2 5 

• 9 0 , 0 0 0 

2 2 , 8 8 0 

/ ' 1 2 , 6 0 0 

$ 3 , 7 7 5 , 1 7 6 

4 5 , 3 7 % 

T R U C K i N G 2 0 % 

S/LBE 

1 2 , 6 0 0 

$ 1 2 , 6 0 0 

1 0 0 % 

To ta l 

T n r r k i n c i 

1 2 , 6 0 0 

$ 1 2 , 6 0 0 

1 0 0 % 

":• ' "•• ' . - •- . • • • \ ^ U L . ' B E / S L B E 

f>W'i;M?",^-:^--i^-f^^20%--. 

LIB ̂  Uncaitltled Business 

CB - Ceititlad Businvia 
MBE = Minori ly Business Enterprise 
WBE • Women Business EnlenirlEG 

T O T A L 

3 , 5 5 4 , 6 7 1 

1 9 6 , 6 6 3 

2 0 , 5 0 0 

7 4 , 5 2 5 

3 5 , 7 9 2 

6 9 , 0 0 6 

, ' 9 0 , 0 0 0 

6 4 8 . 0 0 0 

3 3 , 9 8 5 

3 2 9 , 0 0 0 

8 0 , 6 0 0 

3 8 9 , 1 5 9 

1 2 3 , 3 1 4 

7 5 0 , 0 0 0 

7 5 , 1 0 3 

1 6 8 , 6 4 0 

1 1 3 , 0 0 0 

7 3 , 5 0 0 

3 6 , 5 6 5 

7 9 , 9 8 0 

2 2 , 8 8 0 

8 4 7 

8 5 . 8 0 0 

- 9 7 , 0 0 0 

. - 8 9 , 0 0 0 

5 0 6 , 4 2 0 

2 8 0 , 0 0 0 

- 1 2 , 6 0 0 

4 0 , 7 0 0 

2 , 0 3 9 

6 , 4 2 0 

5 6 , 4 4 5 

9 7 . 9 0 0 

7 9 , 1 4 6 

$ 8 , 3 2 0 , 0 0 0 

1 0 0 % 

sff-J'-i'j.'l^VJ'Bi'-'---'-'̂  -i-i." 

^•?;^-:-Fbi^^rrackinq:OhlvV::-| 
F t H h : 

A P 

NL 
H 

H 

N L 

t-JL 

C 

N L 

N L 

N L 

N L 

N L 

N L 

N L 

N L 

N L 

N L 

C 

N L 

N L 

C 

N L 

N L 

N L 

N L 

N L 

C 

A A 

N L 

N L 

N L 

N L 

N L 
N L 

: : : ; : : ( V 1 R F : X . : ; -

$ 3 , 5 5 4 , 6 7 1 

$ 2 0 , 5 0 0 

$ 7 4 , 5 2 5 

$ 1 2 , 6 0 0 

1 

$ 3 , 6 6 2 , 2 9 6 

4 4 , 0 2 % 

: - . W R F -

$ 0 

0 % 

E thn l c i l v 

ftA = AEican American 

A = Asian 

C ' Caucasian 
H = Hispanic 

IM = Native Amtrican 

0 = Olhet 

NL • rtol Listed 



DEPARTMENT OF CQNTR-4CTTNG AND PURCHASING 

Social Equirj' Division 

PROJECT COMPLIA^'CE E^'ALUATION FOR : 

ProjeciNo. C2744i0 

RE: 81st Avenue Branch Librarv. Including Bid Alternate No. 1 - Rebid 

CONSULTAKT/CONTRACTOR: Cal Pacific Construction 
Over/Under Engineer 's 

Engineer's Est imate: Contractors ' Bid Amount Est imate 

$9,100,000 $7,912,000 -$1,188,000 

Bid d iscounted amoun t : Discount/Points: 
SO 0% 

1. Did the 20% Iocal/smaii local requirement apply: 

2, Did the contractor meet ihe 20% reqL 

a) % o i LBE 
participation 

b) % of SLBE 
participation 

romgpf 

20.85% 

0% 

YES 

NO 

3, Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement?. NIO 

a) Total trucking participation 0% 

4, Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO 

(If yes, list the points received) _ 0% 

5, Additional Comments. 
Cal Pacific fa i led to meet the m in imum 20% L/SLBE and 20% L/SLBE t ruck ing 
part icipation requ i rements . Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept. 

3/17/2008 

Reviewing 

Off icer: 

Approved By -SluAJ^JLLV ho^rxSl/r^V^UKX/ M^ 3jlSjo3 

izA/^' 



LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidder 1 

I'rojGct Name: i'irir liliiiip liiiiiii i liiii ii liliiil ill ilililliii iilliliiii 
Project No.: i i ; | iJ i i | i . iG27441p:i f ; sp^ i 

Discip l ine 

pJ!|iVVdrkf|||i|-

tiaidscape;i:i;;j:;;siî  

piiilliliii 
Rcofings:i:i:isi:i;iiiii? 

St'iccoi-ifSjsMiSi'i 

Q(^&!!s^ii:silSi:i: 

t0MSgM 
Flirar;i:;ii'i:iiiss;:;,i?|i:̂ ^ 

pEiiiiiifgiiî ;i;i:|i'iiiî iii 

EJiKtricajs||i|iiiii:i 

ii|:>^p:fi:is|fi 

P r i m e s Subs 

Ga!;;padf ic:,Gon stf-uc tion p : 
iiici^^-siisi|i||s|i^Ji,i:S^ 
Ba> îGiEî s ip aviri g :8i iii Ji 
Q radingi;:-: i':,i;:: :-i;i;̂ :;ii::ii Ji 

RfyiTiO aficiSc'^pirigiiiiiiiiS 

MOrtterei^. M SchSn i6|^|X^^ 

Kirby iRoofiri' ::i-si::: S;Oiii!i iiii:^. 

'S^IIIPiBllllill El 
Araiiiia :Sr-Son :;;• ji j; si s-i,ssss 
pi|s||i||i|i:|i|ilssi| 
Sarider-:S- Assbc^: ssi s 

Ki m's i F:ibiS:: S;,;:SSsSi i-iigiiiî ss 

yy ai '^r ;^;i?\liin l i | ; | i | | | | l 

Btpady/ayM66Hafiical.::S^ 

l'(?riHlHPSli!9 i i ; l 1: ly ; i i 
Tb^'s iEJ&:tclc siiilHi!: ss i is i 
Aisceritiiiiiiii i-iî iisi-li':ii,̂ siiii:i,i:ii 
f^eira;Sesigf^;-:i:|||i||| 

Engineer's Estimate 

Location 

Pacifica iSSii,Ssi 

GakiaricTssiiiiSii 

QaklariiifSiiifSS 

Oak|and,Si'|i:ss? 

Paiters'ori;-::;::;:::; 

SaniFraiic|scbi 

Saiiiiipsessissi 

Sani'FranciSbo 

Bittsburg:::::, ::;;:>i 
Hayward -ii:; ;i::iii;iii 
c3akiand.i.ii;i,iii,i|i;i:i 
ciakianSiiifiilisii 

Sart:f;fancisco, 

saniFmnSis'tid 

Dublin si I i i i | | 

Tr^cy|i::i;j|:i:i,iiii:| 

Cert. 

Status 

:i,i, i-:-i>-ifii-

Project Totais 

Flequirements: 
TliB 20%'requiremenls is a combinalion on0% LBE and lO'i-'oSLBE 
p^irlicipation. An SLBE fiirn can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% 
rEqulrements, 

Lf tgend LBE = Local Business Enleiprise 
SLBE = Small Local Business Enlerprise 

Tolal LBHSLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses 

NPLBE = Nonprofit Local Business Enterprise 
NPSLBE = NonPtofil Small Local Business Enterprise 

iiii iiitiis,? i 1 po ̂ OPPiii: i i i ? i i : ; i l i ; 

LBE 

WMBMM 

$1,549,600 

20.85% 

| | i B i | ) o | i | | 

SLBE 

• 

$0 

0 % 

il|-i|B|iQ|f|| 

IJncifjr/Ovcr Eng 

Total 

LBE/SLBE 

$1,649,600 

20.85% 

iii(iffl.^iBi 

S/LBE 

Trucking 

:-:spip'iii:i^isiiiiis 

M M M M M 

WMIHm 
:s.i'i::.i.::"i;i>:iis:iiiiisi iiiiiiii 

$0 

0% 

Total 

Trucking 

liMiiiil'^iilililii 

Spiiiisii-i's'sssi:̂ ;:;;; 

$0 

0 % 

neers Est imnie; -1,538,000 

TOTAL 

Dollars 

iiii:iiiss3;i1.38,900 

::ss;s^s;sM9,600 

,s:;si.:i.ii:ii.iiii7ff;000 

iiSiSi:^S-i,i:678.dbO 
i:-iiiiisiss483,d66 

i:ii.i-iiiiiiiii:i 389,000 

liii;isH):?3>PPQ 
If iii iiii i i^ §8;6oo 
^iiii^iiiiiiiiiiii?;5po 
.ii;iiii;iiis;-:l:i3,6bO 
iiiiii;iiii:i:.î iii-i'7:̂ :do"c) 

i iii iii Si iis 822,000 

|p i l y | i i l 9 i ; 000 

:iii.l^i:^6y;d6g 
:yi.|i,iiiiii.'85'6bb 
ii::si:M,iiiiii'§6:do6 

$7,912,000 

100% 

LBR/SLBE 

20% 

UB = Unceitified Buslriess 

CB = Certified Business 

MBE = Minority Business Entgrprise 

WBE = Women Business Enterprise 

1 
Ethn. 

C 

H 

NL 

C 

NL 

NL 

NL 

NL 
NL 

NL 
C 
C 

NL 
C 

C 

C 

MBE 

149,600 

$149,600 

1.89% 

Ethnicity 
AA = Alrican American 

A = Asian 

C = Caucasian 
H = Hispanic 

NA r̂Jative American 

0 = Oilier 

NL = Nol Listed 

W B E 

$0 

0% 



! j—3./"C. . .J .wy-. . -

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Diivision 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR : 

Project No. C274410 

RE: 83 St Avenue Branch Library, Including Bid Alternate No. 3 - Rebid 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

Engineer's Estimate: 
$9,100,000 

Bid discounted amount: 
SO 

Sausal Corporation 

Contractors' Bid Amount 
$8,233,000 

Discount/Points: 
0% 

Over/Under Engineer's 
Estimate 

-$867,000 

1. Did the 20% iocai/smali iocai requirement apply: YES 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement NO 
a) % of LBE 14.34% 
participation 

b) % of SLBE 
participation 

16.00% ^ 

3. Did the coT\\T̂ r:Xr̂ T meet the Trucking requirement? NO 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

a) Total trucking participation 0% 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO 

(If yes, list the points received) 0% 

5. Additional Comments. 
Sausal Corporation met the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement. 
However, they failed to meet the 20% L/SLBE Trucking participation requirement. 
Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept. 

3/17/2008 

Date 

- ^y^^d. 
Approved By 6 f a j ) j a ? . t ^ S- a'Xd/ivAt i A/X^ 

Date: " Z ^ / / , - ^ / Q y -

Date: 3 \ f \ / Q g 



LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidders 

Project Name: 81.sti A y e Hue i Briarich ii Li,ibr-iafy',-!.l ri i: liJdirigiBid Al(emate:Np 

Project No.:;;::.:-::;;::.: j^:.!::.vv.::C274410:::?::::':::-:i;::;:^^ 

Disc ip l ine 

mjMFmmyUMmM 
Eai iUiwbiic iii|i:ii|i î i:jii?i'li jiiii 
i i :^ idscapiiig:-: ̂ >miiisi ̂ ^M 

^wMMlM iiiiililiiii i 

iiBiiiii^ililiililiiiliiiiliiiii 
Qa§eJiti:yiyiMg^ 

ip (il auba||y|i:i|:|i:|:|:i 

Mk S-iSiiiimiiiiiii 
M^lfiSKiiiiiiiiii 
Gl : Siug^ii i ̂  Ji-SiiisivSiiiî '̂ i-::Si'̂ iiii 

®?l l i l i i i i i i i i i l i l i i 
îii'f^Mwî oajliyyilglii 

C5 ;pmc:piiiei|piii|ii 
AiG ̂ iiiî tisai '§^}M g|i iiiiiii 
if^i le i^iSi, Ji :iiii: i;i Ŝ  
Fif<ma||i;iipi|î ^ 
| u | i i : i i | l i | i l i | i : i l 
if|o ile|iAc5§;;Hii|ii:|ii 
Sii jiliiiifii i l i l i i l l i i l i ; 
Oj: eĵ l?l̂ siFartitidusii iii ?& 
^iS^^^:iiiii#iili:iiiiiiiiiiiiii 
Kiet;SpniiKieiii::i'ii!iiii:iiisi:.:: 
i j iUipEbriilPiii i i l ' l iP 
ivfillilllllllll 
Eli i6iin6jilyy|i|||:|yi';ii 

S|' niri ty i^j i f^i; ; Miili-ii;I 

Prime & Subs 

S a i i s a l i G o r p(Vr i i t i bVi iiji i.̂ :; i-i.; inii 

BayiS ities;I^aymg ^i-iiii|ii,i,iii^i;i.ii,i 

iJ^tiiol^Haiip ĵ i. y a ^ ly 
j^^fSiUQ; ̂ ;.: ji;;: j::: JM:! ij; g j:: ' ; ; . ; ; JJ; ;; 

ilî -i?!̂ Kî l̂ ?î i!!p^^ ii ?ilii-: i 
J3lasiJrg:|:l|'iiiii|||'|.i^ 
ffil^MillSiSiiiiiSiilliiiiiHi 
iltp^ .̂'iiiil 
lt!MR:î M î:iiliiiy:iiiiililli#;iî i 
1 j i ^ i l n l ;S;:gĵ ;̂ i:i. jiiiiiijiig; ̂^ i iiii •.;>;•; 

ii^oipiif:|il^si.i|^ 

EHt&|£i:-;siiiiiiiiiii;|iii'ii:il;iiiii 
SBfflilSiiiBiliililii:; 
(S^iiiilfcilSstajic liŝ^̂^̂  

i3̂ ?!ig?5lî !?y ĵ y iii'iii#i 

Kii j i i | ; ! li6Qi;ijig i:i;i;| :i;?i;,; iiiii|i:|ili i" 
Bil^Hi SiMHs i ilBii i f i 
^i^si;-Si?ec| W M | iii?iiiliiiiii:Jii 

M^eH^|liigu|;i;|^?;iyip|iy5^^ 
i6E;•î B^uGmi5i;,; ;^i; iiijtiiiiii. ji.: i i :-i:;̂ i li 
Wti j . iDeSi gn;i;; |i|iii:.|;i|i :||ii:|,i 
i^fiiiii^:: ̂ i iii'ii ii ii:si:| sii i:|ii i i i ^ 
i^&l^nii|i|i i: i :|,: i 
Biro|iawai^ iiMec!^ s:;; 

<ŝ i|̂ tmii-i,i ii if i l l i i : i l i i i i iiiiiii 
: ^ d ; i Seciiri tiyi le^iM^l i i i i i i ̂ iisi 

Engineer's Estimate 

Locat ion 

Saji;I^au(ir(iii 
^akland:ii;iiiliii-
©akiand::;::;;::-:.: 
iVailejoMiiiiiji 
iBeri£eiey:':-::::::i 

Hayward.-. 

iPiilaSuJinaj;:::;;.; 

SaiiiiFranciRcC 

Milpilasiiii:i.;i:i:i 

IidQimsiiiii-iii-i:ii 

ii3ricbrd?i:55ii;i:i^ 

iHayy?&cli;?iiii:i-

iMiariieca gilii^i, 

Middieiiciwiiii: 
Sau;:iJiosei::;i5ii.i:i. 

Nqyal:q5:;-;:î iH;i, 

Haywairdi:.;:;:;:;-;:;;: 

©ak]andiiiii;iii;i-

)3aklantl.?ii.?;§;: 

:WObdiaiid:::-:;:::,; 

Miipitasi-;i:i??i} 

SaiiiFraiiifciscc 

Saii-;t^raii-ciisca 

Oakland iii i i i ii 

Qakland i-iiiiijiii 

Daklarid:li::J;.5:i:: 

Cort. 

s ta tus 

liGBil 

Biii 
M M 
iliBiil. 

iiiiiUIBii 

ii:iiJi3,i:ii: 

iiiiMI 
i i i i i i i 
Wmi 
I i i i i i 

m m 

^ S M 
fiiSiii 
l i S i 
ii.iiilin3|: 
itill-ii 
.iiiiyi3:i:i 
•iiiieBiii: 

iiii 
•iii<3Biii 

P ro jec t Tota ls 

Requirements: 
Tho 20% requiremenls Is a combinalion ol 10% LBE and 10% SLBE parlidpalion- An SLBE lirm can 
be counled 100% towards achieving 20% requiremenls. 

L e i ] e n d L^E = Local Business Enlerprise 

SLBE - Small Local Business Enterprise 

Total LBEISLBE = Atl Certllied Local and Small Local Businesses 

NPLBE = NonProlit Local Business Enterprise 

NPSLBE = NonProIIl Small Local Business Enterprise 

.:^fi-i Rebid ^ | i | 

;y:iii.i;iii.̂ î iiiiî ii.:ii' 

mmm^m^MMmm 
I RF 

•:iii:i:i.:i::i-i.iiiiii:: 
i;i:ii:i.i.i:i.ii:i:i.i.ii.i.iSi-:i.i 

$1,180,909 

14.34% III 

SLBE 

ilililiitilgg 

|1iil|i:î |4;î ipqo 

$1,317,525 

16.00% 

iiiSiliiiSiiii 

UritieriOver £nt|ir;eers E i l fma t c : tifii'.OCO 

Total 

LBE/SLBE 

iiiiiliiiiliiSifi 
;;i;ii;|:;i.i741525 

WSSMi 

iilllliijiiio® 

$2,498,434 

30.34% 

vSMMS 

S/LBE 

Truck ing 

iilij IIIIII 

$0 

0% 

Total 

Truck ing 

$0 

0% 

TOTAL 

Dollars . 

iiyi:i::2;055^?03; 

:i-:;i?5yil'̂ 8B^§(i) 
;;i:;|i:::;;;i^4;525 
iEiif;ili^9^074 
-iî îii:Hii298i,̂ î 7D 
i:ii:̂ i::::545H)00 
,:ii:;:i:;,:3||6;OOD 
i::i::-ii5:;iî 7iy60 
•i;iiH5i,ii,i,37:812 
^i^^:i:i:351^20a 
I i i i i i ili9 î7iiii 
i::i:Ni^iH389;^li59 

;;i;;^;i;;:;ii93^a36 

i:iiiiiiiii5ili2-850 

;-;i:-;iii:ii.i;:G8;2SC 

i:;:i:;i;ii:i:l;3S;,pOO 

•iiii-iiiiilili^-ooo 

|iiiiiiiî i1^ îl(lP 
iiiiiiii:ii4il879 
i|ii|iyi|i.i:i79-98o 
i-iili;iii;iii:7̂ '935 
^iNilOiP^SOO 
::-iiii:::i::i;; 89,000 

:;i:;iiiii.iiî 97;U00 

:f;ii:;i;^2^3;g0t) 
:;i:;;i;i;;;ii;45;O0C 

$8,233,000 

loorn 

i i l i i i i l i i i i i i i i i i i i t i©i i ; i i l i i i l i i i i i i i i l 
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiyiiiiiiliii^Siiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 

UB-Uncer1ilicd Business 

CB = Cetti[iBdBustncss 

MBE = Minorily Businoss Enterprise 

WBE = Woman Businoss Enterprise 

Fo r T r a c k i n g O n l y 

e t h n . 

C 
H 
H 

NL 
NL 
NL 
N L 
NL 
NL 
N L 
NL 
NL 
NL 
NL 
NL 
NT. 

NL 
C 
C 

NL 
NL 
NL 
NL 
NL 
C 

AA 
1-i 

MBE 

168,130 
74,525 

1,243,000 

$1,485,655 

18,05% 
Ethri icify 

M-African American 

ft = A-iiaii 

C = Caiicasinri 

H = Hispanic 

NA = native American 

0 = Other 

ML = Nol Listed 

WBE 

44,879 

145,000 

$189,879 

2.31% 



Approved as to Form and-Legaiity 

„APR 10 PH\: X ) A K L A N D CITY C O U N C I L 
T 

L i j 

RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S. 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, OR HER 
DESIGNEE, TO REJECT ALL BIDS FOR THE 81^^ AVENUE LIBRARY 
PROJECT, RE-BID THE PROJECT, AND AWARD A CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT TO NBC GENERAL CONTRACTORS CORPORATION IN 
THE AMOUNT OF EIGHT MILLION THREE HUNDRED TWENTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($8,320,000.00) AND TO ACCEPT AND 
APPROPRIATE FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND SIXTY-
FIVE DOLLARS ($497,065.00) FROM THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL 
DISTRICT FOR THE PROJECT 

WHEREAS, five bids were received by the Office ofthe City Clerk on January 7, 2008 for the 
81'' Avenue Library Project (C274410); and 

WHEREAS, the project could not be awarded due to a significant error in a subcontractor bid 
that negatively impacted four ofthe five bids, while the fifth bid exceeded the engineer's 
estimate and construction budget; and 

WHEREAS, through consultation between the Office ofthe City Attomey, Department of 
Contracting and Purchasing, and Project Delivery Division, it was determined that it was in the 
City's best interest to re-bid the project; and 

WHEREAS, the project was re-bid on March 3, 2008, and three bids were received; and 

WHEREAS, NBC General Contractors Corporation, a certified local business, is the lowest 
responsible, responsive bidder and funds are available for the construction contract; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the 
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract 
approved hereunder is temporary in nature; and 

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary 
work: and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall 
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the 
competitive service; and 



WHEREAS, the new community library, developed in partnership with the Oakland Unified 
School District (District), will also serve as the school library for two autonomous elementary 
schools with which it shares a campus; and 

WHEREAS, the District will contribute $497,065.00 toward construction ofthe new library as 
stipulated in the joint use cooperative agreement between the City and District; now, therefore, 
be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to reject all 
bids, re-bid the project, and award a construction contract on behalf of the City ofOakland to 
NBC General Contractors Corporation in the amount of eight million three hundred twenty 
thousand dollars ($8,320,000.00) for the 81^' Avenue Library Project in accord with Specification 
No. C274410 and contractor's bid dated March 3, 2008, and to execute any amendments or 
modifications of said contract within the limitations ofthe project specifications; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount ofthe bond for faitiifial performance, 
$8,320,000.00, and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and 
material fumished and for the amount due under the Unemployment hisurance Act, 
$8,320,000.00, with respect to such work are hereby approved; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That tiie City Administrator is hereby autiiorized to accept and 
appropriate four hundred ninety-seven thousand sixty-five dollars ($497,065.00) fi'om the 
Oakland Unified School District as contribution toward the construction ofthe 81^' Ave Library; 
and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That tiie District fimds will be appropriated in Library Grant Fund 
(2993), Project Number TBD; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That should additional funds be received for this project, tiie City 
Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate the same for the 
purposes described above; and, be it 



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City 
Attomey for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office ofthe City 
Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA , 2008 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES ~ BROOKS. BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN. NADEL. QUAN, REID. and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE 

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST: 

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Qakland, California 


